VESTAX
SERVICE NOTE
VMC-185XL
1. SPECIFICATIONS P. 2-P. 10
2. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM P. 11-P. 12
3. PARTS LIST P. 13- P. 20
4.PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS P.21-P. 22
                                VESTAX Corporation Service Department

N
34
3P
IN
1 2 3 4 5
H
35
5P
IN
VMC185XL SILVER
SPARE PART LIST WITH COSTING DATE : MARCH  29,2007
MODEL: VIDJ185XL+05CS04/24/34
DESCRIPTION: VIOLET VMC185-XL DJ MIXER JAPAN/EU/UK SILVER
Description Location Part Number QTY
PCB ASSY XLR VIDJ004FX+05CS02 PCB-004FX02+XLR 1.0
CC 50V 100P 5% 0603/1608 1X2 C1,C2 150F-101J+P-AC 2.0
CC 50V 0.1uF 10% 0603/1608 1x2 C7,C8 150F-104K+P-AC 2.0
CE 16V 10U 20% RLT 5X7 BP RB2 ELNA C3,C4,C5,C6 157D-106M+K-IMNE 4.0
PCB XLR VMC-004XLR 1725-820A+0000 1.0
JACK XLR 3P MALE JY-5032A*030 J7,J8 2113-3137+0 2.0
IC NJM2082M-#ZZZB DUAL OP AMP U1 3132-3111+0 1.0
RMG 1/8W OR 5% 1206 R13 4721-000J+6 1.0
RMG 1/16W 10K 5% 0603 HK RESISTOR/SAMSUNG 4723-103J+P-R 4.0
RMG 1/16W 220R 5% 0603 HK RESISTOR/SAMSUNG 4723-221J+P-R 4.0
RMG 1/16W 47K 5% 0603 HK RESISTOR/SAMSUNG 4723-473J+P-R 4.0
CN ASSY AWG#26 UL 5PIN 140mm H20 7010-2269+0 1.0
PCB ASSY CF CURVE VMC185 XLR VIDJ185XL+05CS04 PCB-185XL04+CF 1.0
PCB CF CURVE/CF ON/OFF V04J0C 1725-829A+0000 1.0
3P ST.WAFER P=2.0 COULOMB CN31,CN32,CN33, 2102-030S+003 4.0
CN34
RCF 1/4W 24K 5% ATS R385,R386,R387, 4705-243J+C 4.0
R388
RCF 1/4W 2.7K 5% ATS R381,R382,R383, 4705-272J+C 4.0
R384
SLIDE SW 2P4T VERT=6MM SS90040-0402-7TNN  ALPHA SW31,SW32 5200-4884+0 2.0
WIRE-SHIELD 5P P2 #26 UL2547 5C L120F/M 3MM RING H35 7012-7068+0 1.0
PCB ASSY EQ VMC185XLR VIDJ185XL+05CS04 PCB-185XL04+EQ 3.0
CC 50V 0.01uF 10% RL 5x5 C25,C26 150F-103K+5-II 2.0
CM 50V 0.012UF 5% RL 5.8X7 NISSEI AMZ C17,C18,C19, 153F-123J+5-KMF 8.0
C20,C21,C22,
C23,C24
CM 50V 2700PF 5% RL 5X7 NISSEI AMZ C10,C11,C12, 153F-272J+5-IMF 8.0
C13,C14,C15,
C16,C9
CM 50V 0.047UF 5% RL 7X9 NISSEI AMZ C1,C2,C3,C4,C5, 153F-473J+5-MQF 8.0
C6,C7,C8
PCB IO/EQ/MIC/PHONES V04J0C 1725-641B+0200 1.0
CONNECTOR 5PIN P2.5(JST 05JQ-BT) CN1 2101-1371+0 1.0
CONNECTOR 6PIN P2.5 (JST 06JQ-BT) CN2 2101-1372+0 1.0
IC NJM4580L#ZZZB OP AMP SIP8 U1,U2,U3,U4 3130-5260+0 4.0
RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS R19,R20 4705-104J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 12K 5% ATS R10,R5,R6,R7, 4705-123J+C 6.0
R8,R9
RCF 1/4W 120K 5% ATS R21,R22,R23, 4705-124J+C 4.0
R24
RCF 1/4W 1.5K 5% ATS R1,R2,R3,R4 4705-152J+C 4.0
RCF 1/4W 15K 5% ATS R13,R14,R15, 4705-153J+C 4.0
R16
RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS R17,R18 4705-223J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS R11,R12 4705-473J+C 2.0
P1 OF 9
VMC185XL SILVER
PCB ASSY IN/OUT VMC185 XLR VIDJ185XL+05CS04 PCB-185XL04+I/O 1.0
CC 50V 10pF 5% RL 5x5 C143,C144 150F-100J+5-II 2.0
CC 50V 0.01uF 10% RL 5x5 C205,C206,C207, 150F-103K+5-II 5.0
C208,C209
CC 50V 0.1uF 10% RL 5x5 C195,C196 150F-104K+5-II 2.0
CC 50V 22pF 10% RL 4x4 C122,C127 150F-220K+5-GG 2.0
CC 50V 33pF 5% RL 4x4 C59,C60,C61, 150F-330J+5-GG 6.0
C62,C63,C64
CM 50V 1200P 5% RLT 5X7 NISSEI AMZ C71,C72,C73, 153F-122J+K-IMF 6.0
C74,C75,C76
CM 50V 3900PF 5% RLT 5X7 NISSEI AMZ C65,C66,C67, 153F-392J+K-IMF 6.0
C68,C69,C70
CE 16V 10U 20% RLR P2.5  5X11 BP R2B ELNA C134,C135,C136, 157D-106M+H-IUNE 18.0
C137,C138,C139,
C140,C141,C28,
C29,C32,C40,
C41,C44,C49,
C50,C55,C56
CE 16V 100U 20% RLR 6.3X 11 ELNA/NCC/MATSUSHITA C177,C178,C183, 157D-107M+H-KUK 8.0
C184,C185,C186,
C187,C188
CE 16V 1000U RLT 10X16 R E3 ELNA C175,C176 157D-108M+K-S5E 2.0
CE 16V 33U 20% RLR 5X11 BP R2B ELNA C1,C2,C3,C4,C5, 157D-336M+H-IUNE 6.0
C6
CE 25V 100U 20% RLR 6X11 ELNA C203 157E-107M+H-KUE 1.0
CE 25V 2200UF 20% RL 12.5X25 RE3 ELNA C171,C172,C173, 157E-228M+5-X&E 4.0
C174
CE 25V 470U 20% RLT 10X12.5 ELNA C197,C198,C199, 157E-477M+K-SXE 4.0
C200
CE 50V 1U 20% RLR P2.5 5X11 BP R2B ELNA C10,C11,C12, 157F-105M+H-IUNE 18.0
C13,C14,C15,
C16,C17,C18,
C19,C21,C22,
C23,C24,C25,

6P RCA R/W (GOLD PLATE) (14X15PITCH) J1,J3,J4 2113-1802+0 3.0
4P RCA R/W (GOLD PLATE) (14X15PITCH) J2 2113-1803+0 1.0
DC POWER JACK DJ-0735*029 12VDC 7.5A J12 2113-3081+0 1.0
WASHER METAL M3X1X16 YZ 7809,7909 2600-3010+1600 2.0
WASHER SPRING M3X0.9X5.5 YZ 7809,7909 2607-3009+0550 2.0
NUT HEX M3X22X5.4 YZ 7809,7909 2640-3022+0540 2.0
SCREW M2.6X6 M/C BH,BK SW 2904-2606+3000 2.0
M3X8MM BINDING HEAD (YEL.ZN) 7809,7909 2904-3008+0000 2.0
IC NJM78L05A-T3#ZZZB REGULATOR U34 3130-0640+0 1.0
IC NJM2068D-#ZZZB DUAL OP AMP U10 3130-3660+0 1.0
IC NJM2082D#ZZZB OP AMP DIP8  J-FET U1,U11,U21,U9 3130-6680+0 4.0
IC KIA7909PI-U/P -9V 1A,VOLTAGE REGULATOR U101 3131-7410+0 1.0
P2 OF 9
VMC185XL SILVER
BRASS TUBE 4.8X2.6X12MM SW 4152-4551+0 2.0
RCF 1/4W 10R 5% ATS R350,R351,R352, 4705-100J+C 16.0
R353,R354,R355,
R356,R357,R358,
R359,R360,R361,
R362,R363,R364,
R365
RCF 1/4W 100R 5% ATS R305,R306,R366, 4705-101J+C 4.0
R367
RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS R13,R14,R19, 4705-102J+C 6.0
R20,R25,R26
RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS R107,R108,R109, 4705-104J+C 16.0
R110,R113,R114,
R115,R116,R117,
R118,R121,R122,
R123,R124,R125,
R126
RCF 1/4W 1.5K 5% ATS R31,R32,R35, 4705-152J+C 6.0
R36,R43,R44
RCF 1/4W 220R 5% ATS R259,R260,R261, 4705-221J+C 25.0
R262,R263,R264,
R265,R266,R267,
R268,R269,R270,
R271,R272,R273,
R274,R275,R276,
R277,R278,R279,
R280,R281,R342,
R343
RCF 1/4W 3.3K 5% ATS R130,R135 4705-332J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 390K 5% ATS R1,R2,R3,R4,R5, 4705-394J+C 6.0
R6
RCF 1/4W 47R 5% ATS R370 4705-470J+C 1.0
RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS R100,R101,R102, 4705-473J+C 26.0
R344,R345,R62,
R63,R64,R65,
R66,R67,R70,
R71,R72,R79,
R80,R81,R87,
R88,R89,R90,
R91,R92,R97,
R98,R99
RCF 1/4W 5.6K 5% ATS R298,R299 4705-562J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 56K 5% ATS R10,R11,R12,R7, 4705-563J+C 6.0
R8,R9
RCF 1/4W 68K 5% ATS R55,R56,R58, 4705-683J+C 6.0
R59,R60,R61
RCF 1/4W 750R 5% ATS R195 4705-751J+C 1.0
RCF 1/4W 820R 5% ATS R156 4705-821J+C 1.0
RCF 1/4W 820K 5% ATS R49,R50,R51, 4705-824J+C 6.0
R52,R53,R54
DIODE 1SR139-400T-31 D10,D11 4840-2080+0 2.0
TR 2SC2236-Y(TE6/F/M) NP HFE:160~320 T0-92MOD Q7 4852-236Y+K 1.0
TR 2SA966(TE6/F/M) PNP T HFE:160~320 T0-92MOD RL Q6 485A-966Y+K 1.0

VR SLIDE 20KAX2 60MM RA6044-20-15C1-A20K-00G VR30 4751-1219+0 1.0
PCB ASSY MAIN VMC185XLR VIDJ185XL+05CS04 PCB-185XL04+MAIN 1.0
CC 50V 10pF 5% RL 5x5 C151,C152 150F-100J+5-II 2.0
CC 50V 100pF 5% RL 5x3.5 C103,C104,C105, 150F-101J+5-IF 31.0
C106,C107,C108,
C109,C110,C153,
C154,C34,C77,
C78,C80,C81,
C82,C83,C84,
C85,C86,C87,
C88,C89,C90,
C91,C92,C94,
C95,C96,C97,
C98
CC 50V 0.01U 10% RLT 5x5 C133 150F-103K+K-II 1.0
CC 50V 22pF 5% RL 5x3.5 C120,C121,C123, 150F-220J+5-IF 6.0
C124,C125,C126
CC 50V 68P 5% RL 5X3.5 C201,C202 150F-680J+5-IF 2.0
CM 50V 0.018UF 5% RLT 5X8 AMZ NISSEI C148 153F-183J+K-IOF 1.0
CM 50V 0.027U 5% RLT 5X8 AMZ NISSEI C147 153F-273J+K-IOF 1.0
CE 6.3V 100UF 20% RLR 6 X7 ELNA/NCC/MATSUSHITA C132 157B-107M+H-KMK 1.0
CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 BP RB2 ELNA C155,C156,C30, 157D-106M+H-GMNE 22.0
C31,C33,C35,
C36,C37,C38,
C39,C42,C43,
C45,C46,C47,
C48,C51,C52,
C53,C54,C57,
C58
CE 16V 100UF 20% RL 8X7  BP SP NICHICON C149,C150 157D-107M+5-OMNC 2.0
CE 16V 100UF 20% RLR 6.5 X7 ELNA C179,C180,C181, 157D-107M+H-LME 10.0
C182,C189,C190,
C191,C192,C193,
C194
CE 16V 22U 20% RLR 6.3X7 BP RB2 ELNA C146,C159,C160, 157D-226M+H-LMNE 14.0
C161,C162,C163,
C164,C165,C166,
C167,C168,C169,
C170,C79
CE 16V 220uF 20% RL 8x7  ELNA C157,C158 157D-227M+5-OMK 2.0
CE 25V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 ELNA/NCC/MATSUSHITA C171 157E-106M+H-GMK 1.0
CE 50V 1U 20% RLR 4X7 ELNA C130,C131 157F-105M+H-GME 2.0
CE 50V 1U 20% RLR 5X7 BP RB2 ELNA C145,C20,C27, 157F-105M+H-IMNE 5.0
C9,C93
CE 50V 3.3U 20% RLR P2.5 5X7 BP ELNA C117,C118,C119, 157F-335M+H-IMNE 5.0
C128,C129
PCB MAIN V04J0C 1725-640B+0000 1.0
5P ST.WAFER P=2.5 COULOMB CN10,CN6,CN8 2102-051S+004 3.0
6P ST. WAFER P=2.5 COULOMB CN11,CN7,CN9 2102-061S+004 3.0

LED SC 3.1X3.8 L0.4RD LED10,LED11, 3700-1530+R 7.0
LED12,LED19,
LED20,LED21,
LED22
LED SLR342-MG3F GN (ROHM) LED13,LED14, 3700-2570+G 12.0
LED15,LED16,
LED17,LED18,
LED4,LED5,LED6,
LED7,LED8,LED9
LED 5MM RED/GREEN WHITE DIFFUSED LED1,LED2,LED3 3700-2829+RG 3.0
HOLDER LED H=7.5MM LED10 4154-3971+0 19.0
LED SPCER H=8.5 LED1 4157-0331+0 3.0
RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS R15,R16,R18, 4705-102J+C 9.0
R21,R22,R24,
R27,R28,R30
RCF 1/4W 10K 5% ATS R225,R228,R230, 4705-103J+C 29.0
R232,R234,R236,
R288,R289,R308,
R309,R310,R311,
R312,R313,R314,
R316,R318,R319,
R320,R321,R322,
R323,R324,R325,
R326,R327,R328,
R333,R334
RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS R111,R112,R119, 4705-104J+C 6.0
R120,R127,R128
RCF 1/4W 1.2K 5% ATS R337 4705-122J+C 1.0
RCF 1/4W 1.5K 5% ATS R285,R290,R291, 4705-152J+C 10.0
R33,R34,R37,
R38,R39,R45,
R46
RCF 1/4W 15K 5% ATS R346,R347,R368, 4705-153J+C 4.0
R369
RCF 1/4W 150K 5% ATS R246,R247,R248 4705-154J+C 3.0
RCF 1/4W 18K 5% ATS R69,R78 4705-183J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 20K 5% ATS R284 4705-203J+C 1.0
RCF 1/4W 2.2K 5% ATS R252,R253,R254, 4705-222J+C 11.0
R255,R256,R257,
R258,R371,R372,
R373,R374
RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS R242,R243,R244, 4705-223J+C 6.0
R245,R340,R341
RCF 1/4W 270R 5% ATS R17,R23,R29 4705-271J+C 3.0
RCF 1/4W 27K 5% ATS R331,R332 4705-273J+C 2.0
P5 OF 9
VMC185XL SILVER
RCF 1/4W 330R 5% ATS R157,R300,R301, 4705-331J+C 6.0
R302,R303,R304
RCF 1/4W 3.3K 5% ATS R129,R132,R133, 4705-332J+C 9.0
R134,R140,R141,
R292,R293,R40
RCF 1/4W 33K 5% ATS R85,R86 4705-333J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 330K 5% ATS R286,R287 4705-334J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 3.9K 5% ATS R249,R250,R251 4705-392J+C 3.0
RCF 1/4W 39K 5% ATS R68,R77 4705-393J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS R144,R145,R146, 4705-472J+C 75.0
R147,R148,R149,
R150,R151,R152,
R153,R154,R155,
R158,R159,R160,

R203,R204,R205,
R206,R207,R208,
R209,R210,R211,
R212,R213,R214,
R215,R216,R217,
R218,R219,R220,
R335,R336,R41
RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS R103,R104,R105, 4705-473J+C 17.0
R106,R282,R283,
R73,R74,R75,
R76,R82,R83,
R84,R93,R94,
R95,R96
RCF 1/4W 5.6K 5% ATS R294,R295 4705-562J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 56K 5% ATS R315,R317 4705-563J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 6.2K 5% ATS R42 4705-622J+C 1.0
RCF 1/4W 6.8K 5% ATS R131,R307 4705-682J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 68K 5% ATS R57 4705-683J+C 1.0
RCF 1/4W 6R8 5% ATS R338,R339 4705-6R8J+C 2.0
RCF 1/4W 8.2K 5% ATS R227,R229,R235, 4705-822J+C 4.0
R237
VR 20KCX2 C.C L20 BUSH RV142BF-40E1-20A-C20K-0C VR10,VR11,VR15, 4751-1169+0 9.0
VR16,VR17,VR3,
VR4,VR5,VR9